Topic Study Groups
TSG 1: New developments and trends in mathematics education at preschool level

Chairs:

Douglas Clements (USA) <clements@buffalo.edu>
Terezinha Nunes (United Kingdom) <terezinha.nunes@edstud.ox.ac.uk>
Members:
Sue Giffiord (United Kingdom) <sgifford@dircon.co.uk>
Clotilde Juárez (Mexico) <cjuarezh@yahoo.com>
Catherine Taveau (France) <catherine.taveau@paris.iufm.fr>
TSG 2: New developments and trends in mathematics education at primary level

Chairs:
Doug Clarke (Australia) <wkang@snue.ac.kr>
Wan Kang (Korea) <wkang@snue.ac.kr>

Members:
David Block (Mexico) <dblock@cinvestav.mx>
Cindy Chapman (USA) <harrisb609@aol.com>
Auijit Pattanajak (Thailand) <auipat@kku.ac.th>
TSG 3: New developments and trends in mathematics education at lower secondary level

Chairs:
Elaine Simmt (Canada) <elaine.simmt@ualberta.ca>
Xu Binyan (China) <byxu@kcx.ecnu.edu.cn>
Members:
Myriam Acevedo (Colombia) <mmacevedoc@unal.edu.co>
Glenda Anthony (New Zealand) <g.j.anthony@massey.ac.nz>
Jonas Emanuelsson (Sweden) <Jonas.Emanuelsson@ped.gu.se>
TSG 4: New developments and trends in mathematics education at upper secondary level

Chairs:

Jaime Carvalho e Silva (Portugal) <jaimecs@mat.uc.pt>
Gloria Stillman (Australia) <g.stillman@unimelb.edu.au>
Members:

Gilda de la Rocque (Brazi) <gildalr@hotmail.com>
Rigoberto Gabriel (Mexico) <jgabriel@uv.mx>
Wong Ngai-Ying (China, Hong Kong SAR) <nywong@cuhk.edu.hk>
TSG 5: New developments and trends in mathematics education at tertiary level

Chairs:

Ansie Harding (South Africa) <ansie.harding@up.ac.za>
Oh Nam Kwon (Korea) <onkwon@snu.ac.kr>

Members:

Moisés Hinojosa (Mexico) <sesiom@hotmail.com> and <hinojosa@gama.fime.mx>
Fabrice Vandebrouck (France) <fabrice.vandebrouck@univ-evry.fr>, <vandebro@yahoo.fr>, and <fabrice.vandebrouck@maths.univ-evry.fr>
Keith Weber (USA) <khweber@rci.rutgers.edu>
TSG 6: Activities and programs for gifted students

Chairs:

Viktor Freiman (Canada) <viktor.freiman@umoncton.ca>
Ali Rejali (Iran) <a_rejali@cc.iut.ac.ir>
Members:

Mark Appelbaum (Israel) <mark@macam.ac.il>
Pablo Dartnell (Chile) <dartnell@dim.uchile.cl>
Arne Mogensen (Denmark) <Arne.Mogensen@skolekom.dk>
TSG 7: Activities and programs for students with special needs

Chairs:

Ann Ahlberg (Sweden) <Ann.Ahlberg@ped.gu.se> and <ann.ahlberg@hlk.hj.se>
Russell Gersten (USA) <rgersten@inresg.org>
Lena Lindenskov (Denmark) <lenali@dpu.dk>
Members:

Petra Scherer (Germany) <scherer@math.uni-bielefeld.de>, <P_Scherer@compuserve.com>, and <scherer@mathematik.uni-bielefeld.de>
Claudia Vianna (Brazil) <claudia@im.ufrj.br>
TSG 8: Adult mathematics education (people who start school in an advanced age; continuing education; citizenship)

Chairs:

Diana Coben (United Kingdom) <diana.coben@kcl.ac.uk>

Gelsa Knijnik (Brazil) <gelsak@uol.com.b> and <gelsak@unisinos.br>
Martha Villavicencio (Peru) <mvillavicencio@minedu.gob.p> and <villavicencio.mr@pucp.edu.pe>
Members:

Maria da Conceição Fonseca (Brazil) <mcfrfon@uai.com.br>
John O'Donoghue (Ireland) <John.ODonoghue@ul.ie>
TSG 9:  Mathematics education in and for work

Chairs:

Susan Forman (USA) <sforman2@nyc.rr.com>
Richard Noss (United Kingdom) <r.noss@ioe.ac.uk>
Members:
José María Chamoso (Spain) <jchamoso@usal.es>
Zlatan Magajna (Slovenia) <zlatan.magajna@guest.arnes.si>
Henk van der Kooij (The Netherlands) <H.vanderKooij@fi.uu.nl>
TSG 10: Research and development in the teaching and learning of number systems and arithmetic

Chairs:
Dirk de Bock (Belgium) <Dirk.DeBock@ped.kuleuven.be>
Bettina Dahl Søndergaard (Denmark) <bdahls@si.au.dk> and <sibds@phys.au.dk>
Members:
Chor Litwin Cheng Chun (China, Hong Kong SA) <cccheng@ied.edu.hk>
Bernardo Gómez (Spain) <Bernardo.Gomez@uv.es>
TSG 11: Research and development in the teaching and learning of algebra

Chairs:
David Carraher (USA) <david_carraher@mac.co> and <David_Carraher@terc.edu>
Rosamund Sutherland (United Kingdom) <ros.sutherland@bristol.ac.uk>
Members:
Marianna Bosch (Spain) <mbosch@fundemi.url.edu>
Claudia Oliveira (Brazil) <claudiag@ulbra.br>
Zhang Guangxiang (China) <gzhang@swnu.edu.cn>
TSG 12: Research and development in the teaching and learning of geometry

Chairs:
Alain Kuzniak (France) <alain.kuzniak@orleans-tours.iufm.fr>
Lin Fou-Lai (Taiwan) <linfl@math.ntnu.edu.tw>
Members:
Gustavo Bermúdez (Uruguay) <gbermudez@adinet.com.uy>
Karen Hollebrands (USA) <karen_hollebrands@ncsu.edu>
Bijan Zangeneh (Iran) <zangeneh@sharif.edu>
TSG 13: Research and development in the teaching and learning of probability
Chairs:
Sylvia Alatorre (Mexico) <alatorre@solar.sar.net>
Manfred Borovcnik (Austria) <manfred.borovcnik@uni-klu.ac.at>
David Pratt (United Kingdom) <d.pratt@ioe.ac.uk>
Members:
Carmen Batanero (Spain) <batanero@ugr.es>
Wu Yingkang (China) <ykwu@math.ecnu.edu.cn> and <yingkang_wu@hotmail.com>
TSG 14: Research and development in the teaching and learning of statistics

Chairs:
Rolf Biehler (Germany) <biehler@mathematik.uni-kassel.de>
Mike Shaughnessy (USA) <mikesh@pdx.edu>
Members:
Omar Rouan (Morocco) <orouan@yahoo.com> and <orouan@ensma.ac.ma>
Ernesto Sánchez (Mexico) <esanchez@cinvestav.mx>
Jane Watson (Australia) <Jane.Watson@utas.edu.au>
TSG 15: Research and development in the teaching and learning of discrete mathematics (Including graph theory, combinatorics, number theory, algorithms)

Chairs:
Stephen Campbell (Canada) <sencael@sfu.ca>
Denise Grenier (France) <denise.grenier@ujf-grenoble.fr> and <Denise.Grenier@imag.fr>
Members:
Jerry Lodder (USA) <jlodder@nmsu.edu>
Michel Spira (Brazil) <michel@mat.ufmg.br>
Tay Eng Guan (Singapore) <engguan.tay@nie.edu.sg>
TSG 16) <Research and development in the teaching and learning of calculus

Chairs:
Ricardo Cantoral (Mexico) <rcantor@cinvestav.mx>
Members:
Carmen Azcárate (Spain) <carmen.azcarate@uab.es>
Chris Rasmussen (USA) <chrisraz@sciences.sdsu.edu>
Yudariah Mohammad Yasof (Malaysia) <yudariah@mel.fs.utm.my>
TSG 17: Research and development in the teaching and learning of advanced mathematical topics

Chairs:
Ted Eisenberg (Israel) <eisenbt@013.net>
Joanna Mamona-Downs (Greece) <mamona@upatras.gr>
Members:
Johann Engelbrecht (South Africa) <jengelbr@up.ac.za>
Asuman Oktaç (Mexico) <oktac@mercurio.red.cinvestav.mx>
Ian Stevenson (United Kingdom) <ian.stevenson@kcl.ac.uk>
TSG 18: Reasoning, proof and proving in mathematics education
Chairs:
Hans Niels Jahnke (Germany) <njahnke@uni-due.de>
Hee-Chan Lew (Korea) <hclew@knue.ac.kr>
Members:
Kirsti Hemmi (Sweden) <kirsti.hemmi@skolutveckling.se> and <kirsti@math.su.se>
Maria Alessandra Mariotti (Italy) <mariotti.ale@unisi.it>
Gabriel Stylianides (USA) <gstylian@pitt.edu> and <kirsti@math.su.se>
TSG 19: Research and development in problem solving in mathematics education

Chairs:
Manuel Santos (Mexico) <msantos@cinvestav.mx>
Yoshinori Shimizu (Japan) <yshimizu@human.tsukuba.ac.jp>
Members:
Hugo Barrantes (Costa Rica) <habarran@cariari.ucr.ac.cr>
Olive Chapman (Canada) <chapman@ucalgary.ca>
Uldarico Malaspina (Peru) <umalasp@pucp.edu.pe>
TSG 20: Visualization in the teaching and learning of mathematics

Chairs:
Abraham Arcavi (Israel) <abraham.arcavi@weizmann.ac.il>
Norma Presmeg (USA) <npresmeg@ilstu.edu>
Members:
Athanasios Gagatsis (Cyprus) <gagatsis@ucy.ac.cy>
Fatimah Saleh (Malaysia) <sfatimah@usm.my>
Patricia Salinas (Mexico) <npsalinas@itesm.mx>
TSG 21: Mathematical applications and modelling in the teaching and learning of mathematics

Chairs:
Morten Blomhoej (Denmark) <blomhoej@ruc.dk>
Susana Carreira (Portugal) <scarrei@ualg.pt>
Members:
Ramiro Ávila (Mexico) <ravilag@gauss.mat.uson.mx>
Toshiakazu Ikeda (Japan) <iketoshi@jcom.home.ne.jp>
Swapna Mukhopadhyay (USA) <swapna@pdx.edu>
TSG 22: New technologies in the teaching and learning of mathematics
Chairs:
Chronis Kynigos (Greece) <kynigos@cti.gr> 

Collete Laborde (France) <Colette.Laborde@imag.fr> 

Members:
Michele Cerulli (Italy) <cerulli@itd.cnr.it> 

Verónica Hoyos (Mexico) <vhoyosa@upn.mx>
Natalie Jakucyn (USA) <njakucyn@uchicago.edu> and <njakucyn@glenbrook.k12.il.us>
Allen Leung (China, Hong Kong SAR) <aylleung@hkucc.hku.hk>
TSG 23: The role of history of mathematics in mathematics education

Chairs:
Abdallah El Idrissi (Morocco) <a_elidrissi@hotmail.com>
António Miguel (Brazil) <miguel@unicamp.br>
Members:
Evelyne Barbin (France) <evelyne.barbin@wanadoo.fr> and <evelyne.barbin@univ-nantes.fr>
Alejandro Garciadiego (Mexico) <gardan@servidor.unam.mx> and <alejandro.garciadiego@gmail.com>
TSG 24: Research on classroom practice

Chairs:
Guy Brousseau (France) <Guy.brousseau@numericable.fr>
Mok Ida Ah Chee (China, Hong Kong SAR) <iacmok@hku.hk>
Members:
Guadalupe Cabañas (Mexico) <gcabanas@cinvestav.mx> and <banas52@hotmail.com>
Willy Mwakapenda (Malawi/South Africa) <mwakapendaw@educ.wits.ac.za>, and <willy.mwakapenda@wits.ac.za>
Hélia Oliveira (Portugal) <hmoliveira@fc.ul.pt>
TSG 25: The role of mathematics in the overall curriculum

Chairs:
Kyungmee Park (Korea) <kpark@wow.hongik.ac.kr>
Nathalie Sinclair (Canada) <nathsinc@math.msu.edu>
Members:
Joana Brocardo (Portugal) <jbrocardo@netcabo.pt>, and <jbrocardo@ese.ips.pt>
Aarnout Brombacher (South Africa) <aarnout@brombach.wcape.school.za>, <aarnout@brombacher.wcape.school.za>, and <abrombac@coe.uga.edu>
TSG 26: Learning and cognition in mathematics: Students´ formation of mathematical conceptions, notions, strategies, and beliefs

Chairs:
Guershon Harel (USA) <harel@ucsd.edu> and <harel@math.ucsd.edu>
Gaye Williams (Australia) <gaye.williams@deakin.edu.au> 

Members:
Jeong Suk Pang (Korea) <jeongsuk@knue.ac.kr>
Despina Potari (Greece) <potari@upatras.gr> 

Mariana Saiz (Mexico) <msaiz@upn.mx>
TSG 27: Mathematical knowledge for teaching

Chairs:
Jill Adler (South Africa) <Jillian.Adler@wits.ac.za>
Deborah Ball (USA) <deborahball@umich.edu>
Members:
Li Jianhua (China) <lijh@bhsf.cn>
Yasuhiro Sekiguchi (Japan) <ysekigch@yamaguchi-u.ac.jp>
Heinz Steinbring (Denmark) <heinz.steinbring@Post.uni-bielefeld.de>, <heinz.steinbring@math.uni-dortmund.de>, and <heinz.steinbring@uni-due.de>
TSG 28: Inservice education, professional life and development of mathematics teachers
Chairs:
Nadine Bednarz (Canada) <descamps-bednarz.nadine@uqam.ca> and <nadinebednarz@yahoo.ca>
Dario Fiorentini (Brazil) <dariof@unicamp.br> and <dariofiore@terra.com.br>
Members:
Rongjin Huang (China, Macau SAR) <RJHuang@umac.mo
Mi-Kyung Ju (Korea) <mkju@silla.ac.kr>, <mkju11@yahoo.co.kr>, and <mkju11@hanyang.ac.kr>
Nora Ramirez (USA) <Nora.Ramirez@asu.edu
TSG 29: The preservice mathematical education of teachers
Chairs:
Lucie DeBlois (Canada) <lucie.deblois@fse.ulaval.ca>
Chap Sam Lim (Malaysia) <cslim@usm.my>
Members:
Florenda Gallos (The Philippines) <florenda.gallos@up.edu.ph>
Uwe Gellert (Germany) <feev007@uni-hamburg.de>
Maitree Inprasitha (Thailand) <imaitr@kku.ac.th> and <inprasitha@hotmail.com>
TSG 30: Students´ motivation and attitudes towards mathematics and its teaching
Chairs:
Bettina Roesken (Germany) <Bettina.roesken@uni-due.de>
Günter Törner (Germany) <guenter.toerner@uni-due.de>
Members:
Inés Ma. Gómez Chacón (Spain) <igomezchacon@mat.ucm.es>
Sung Sook Kim (Korea) <sskim@pcu.ac.kr>
Patricio Montero (Chile) <pmontero@cedetec.cl>, <pmontero@redayuda.cl>, and <pmontero@fermat.usach.cl

TSG 31: Language and communication in mathematics education
Chairs:
Bill Barton (New Zealand) <barton@math.auckland.ac.nz>
Carl Winsløw (Denmark) <winslow@ind.ku.dk>
Members:
Susan Gerofsky (Canada) <susan.gerofsky@ubc.ca>
Beth Herbel-Eisenmann (USA) <bhe@iastate.edu>
Imed Ben Kilani (Tunisia) <kilanis2006@yahoo.fr>
TSG 32: Gender and mathematics education

Chairs:
Helen Forgasz (Australia) <Helen.Forgasz@Education.monash.edu.au>
María Trigueros (Mexico) <trigue@itam.mx>
Members:
Anna Chronaki (Greece) <chronaki@uth.gr>
Liv Sissel Gronmo (Norway) <l.s.gronmo@ils.uio.no>
Olof Steinthorsdottir (USA) <steintho@email.unc.edu>
TSG 33: Mathematics education in a multilingual and multicultural environment

Chairs:
María Luisa Oliveras (Spain) <oliveras@ugr.es>
Members:
Natalia de Bengoechea (Mexico) <bengoech@upn.mx>
Florence Glanfield (Canada) <florence.glanfield@ualberta.ca>
Leonel Morales (Guatemala) <moralesa@uvg.edu.gt>
TSG 34: Research and development in task design and analysis

Chairs:
Paul Drijvers (The Netherlands) <p.drijvers@fi.uu.nl>
Anne Watson (United Kingdom) <anne.watson@edstud.ox.ac.uk>
Members:
Isabelle Bloch (France) <isabelle.bloch@univ-pau.fr>, <Isabelle.Bloch@enst.fr>, and <isabelle.bloch@aquitaine.iufm.fr>
Paul Goldenberg (USA) <pgoldenberg@edc.org>
Hanako Senuma (Japan) <hanako@nier.go.jp>
TSG 35: Research on mathematics curriculum development

Chairs:
Barbara Reys (USA) <reysb@missouri.edu>
Shigeo Yoshikawa (Japan) <shigeo@nier.go.jp>
Members:
Gloria García (Colombia) <gloriag@pedagogica.edu.co>
Marja van der Heuvel-Panhuizen (The Netherlands) <m.vandenheuvel@fi.uu.nl>
Dan Zhang (China) <zhandgdan517@yahoo.com.cn>
TSG 36: Research and development in assessment and testing in mathematics education

Chairs:
Frederick Leung (China, Hong Kong SAR) <FrederickLeung@hku.hk>
Leonor Santos (Portugal) <leonordsantos@sapo.pt> and <leonor.santos@fc.ul.pt>
Members:
Pekka Kepari (Finland) <pekka.kupari@ktl.jyu.fi>
François Pluvinage (France/Mexico) <pluvin@math.u-strasbg.fr>
Ban Har Yeap (Singapore) <Banhar.yeap@nie.edu.sg>
TSG 37: New trends in mathematics education research

Chairs:
Carolyn Maher (USA) <cmaher@rci.rutgers.edu>
Pang Ming Fai (China) <pangmf@hkucc.hku.hk>
Members:

Romulo Lins (Brazil) <romlins@rc.unesp.br>
Mogens Niss (Denmark) <mn@ruc.dk>
K. Subramaniam (India) <subra@hbcse.tifr.res.in>
TSG 38: The history of the teaching and learning of mathematics

Chairs:
Renaud d'Enfert (France) <denfert@inrp.fr>
Ángel Ruiz (Costa Rica) <angelruizz@racsa.co.cr>
Members:
Luis Carlos Arboleda (Colombia) <lca@emcali.net.co>
Rodrigo Cambray (Mexico) <rcnroc@yahoo.com.mx>
Wann-Sheng Horng (Taiwan) <horng@math.ntnu.edu.tw>
